

TOGUT, SEGAL & SEGAL LLP
One Penn Plaza, Suite 3335
New York, New York 10119
(212) 594-5000
Kyle J. Ortiz
Bryan M. Kotliar
Brian F. Shaughnessy
John N. McClain, III
Jared C. Borriello

Counsel for Eletson Holdings Inc.

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X		
In re:	:	Chapter 11
	:	
ELETSON HOLDINGS INC.	:	Case No. 23-10322 (JPM)
	:	
	:	
Debtor. ¹	:	
	:	
-----X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
JURISDICTION AND VENUE.....	4
BACKGROUND.....	5
I. Reed Smith’s Extensive Historical Relationship with the Company and its Former Insiders and Owners.....	5
II. Reed Smith’s Improper Representation of “Provisional Holdings” and “Eletson (Greece)”	6
III. Reed Smith’s Improper Representation of Holdings’ Subsidiaries	11
IV. Reed Smith’s Serious Payment Issues.....	19
RELIEF REQUESTED	20
BASIS FOR RELIEF REQUESTED.....	21
I. The Court Has the Authority to Compel Reed Smith’s Withdrawal and to Impose Sanctions to Effectuate the Plan.....	21
II. Reed Smith’s Conduct Violates Its Ethical Obligations.....	22
RESERVATION OF RIGHTS.....	27
NOTICE.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adelphia Commc'ns. Corp.</i> , Case No. 02-41729REG, 2005 WL 425498 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2005)	26
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Nandi</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	23
<i>Aora Surgical, Inc. v. Dualis MedTech GmbH</i> , 2014 WL 2198598 (S.D.N.Y. May 27, 2014)	24, 26
<i>Casper v. Lew Lieberbaum & Co., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 335334 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 1999).....	23
<i>Cresswell v. Sullivan & Cromwell</i> , 922 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1990)	22, 23
<i>Employers Ins. Co. of Wausau v. Munich Reinsurance America, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1873123 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 2011)	23, 25, 27
<i>Hempstead Video, Inc. v. Inc. Vill. of Valley Stream</i> , 409 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2005)	22, 23
<i>Hull v. Celanese Corp.</i> , 513 F.2d 568 (2d Cir. 1975)	23
<i>In re Blinder, Robinson & Co., Inc.</i> , 123 B.R. 900 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1991).....	26
<i>In re Bruno</i> , 327 B.R. 104 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	23
<i>In re I Successor Corp.</i> , 321 B.R. 640 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005)	25
<i>In re WB Bridge Hotel LLC</i> , 656 B.R. 733 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2024).....	23, 25, 26
<i>In re Wiener</i> , Case No. 18-13042 (JLG), 2019 WL 2575012 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2019).....	23
<i>In re Wingspread Corp.</i> , 152 B.R. 861 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	26
<i>SEC v. Gibraltar Global Sec.</i> , Case No. 13 Civ. 2575 (GBD) (JCF), 2015 WL 2258173 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2015).....	23

	Page(s)
<i>Steele v. Bell</i> , Case No. 11-Civ 9343 (RA), 2012 WL 6641491 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2012).....	23
<i>U.S. Football League v. National Football League</i> , 605 F. Supp. 1448 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	26
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 1142	5
28 U.S.C. § 157	4
28 U.S.C. § 1334	4
28 U.S.C. § 1408	4
Rules	
Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2090-1(e).....	22
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002	27
Other Authorities	
N.Y. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.6	24
N.Y. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R.1.9(a).....	23, 24, 25
N.Y. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R.1.9(c).....	24, 25
